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Washington tailback Tavian Patrick has jumped to the top of the Metro rushing derby with his
212-yard outburst against Muscatine last Friday night at Kingston Stadium.

Patrick has carried the ball 48 times for 589 yards in five games for a remarkable average of
12.27 yards per carry. He has a slight lead over Prairie tailback Keagan Pinter, who has rushed
84 times for 584 yards.

Jefferson quarterback Jesse Furrow leads the Metro in passing. He has completed 40 of 70
passes (57.1 percent) for 832 yards. Furrow has thrown nine touchdown passes in five games
with only two interceptions.

Linn-Mar quarterback Ryan Schmidt and Xavier quarterback Bryce Schulte are locked in a tight
battle for the Metro scoring lead. Schmidt has run for 10 touchdowns and 60 points, while
Schulte has scored nine touchdowns for 54 points.

Jefferson receiver Many Olutunde has caught only eight passes this season, but they've been
good for 268 yards and an eye-popping average of 33.5 yards per catch on throws from Furrow.

The Washington Warriors lead Metro teams in scoring at 39.4 points per game, followed by
Jefferson (34.2), Xavier (32.6) and Linn-Mar (30.6).

The Xavier Saints are allowing only 148.4 yards and 7.8 points per game this season. That
includes just 55.2 yards per game on the ground and 93.2 yards through the air.

Here are the full Metro football statistics, compiled by MSR contributor Mark Dukes:
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METRO FOOTBALL STATISTICS
(Through Week 5)

INDIVIDUAL

RUSHING

Att-Yards

Tavian Patrick (Washington) 48-589
Keagan Pinter (Prairie) 84-584
Jay Kortemeyer (Xavier) 78-459
Perrion Scott (Linn-Mar) 45-408
Kory Walsh (Marion) 80-391
Tavian Rashed (Jefferson) 67-345
Johnny Dobbs (Washington) 56-282
Logan Wedo (Kennedy) 55-274
Tyler Dralle (Kennedy) 56-269
Ryan Schmidt (Linn-Mar) 65-226
Bryce Schulte (Xavier) 36-159
Sean Murphy (Xavier) 16-146
Trey Beckman (Prairie) 46-149
Jay Blank (Kennedy) 33-139
PASSING

Comp-Att-Int-TD-Yds

Jesse Furrow (Jefferson) 40-70-2-9-832
Trey Beckman (Prairie) 66-111-6-4-780
Sammy Lizarraga (Kennedy) 65-125-5-7-639
Ryan Schmidt (Linn-Mar) 41-75-2-3-506
Bryce Schulte (Xavier) 30-56-2-2-361
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Reid Snitker (Washington)
Hayden Meister (Marion)
Gage Kray (Marion)

RECEIVING

Rec-Yds

Jalen Rima (Prairie)

Jojuan Simpson (Prairie)
Keagan Pinter (Prairie)
Shaun Beyer (Kennedy)
Connor Grade (Prairie)
Landen Akers (Washington)
Nic Ekland (Xavier)

Austin Brown (Marion)
Many Olutunde (Jefferson)
Nick Stark (Xavier)

Garret Evans (Linn-Mar)
Bryce Miller (Linn-Mar)
Hayden Meister (Marion)
Mason Furnish (Jefferson)
Perrion Scott (Linn-Mar)
Bryce Lund (Jefferson)
Trevor Noble (Linn-Mar)
Derek Smith (Marion)
Andrew Gassman (Linn-Mar)
Isaiah Nimmers (Washington)
Mason Short (Jefferson)
Daniel Gorsich (Linn-Mar)

SCORING

TD-2Pt-Pts

20-47-1-6-312
15-33-1-2-233
14-38-3-2-190

20-275
19-274
14-81
13-199
13-174

9-176
9-112
9-67

8-268
8-132
8-121

8-61

8-85

7-175
7-74
6-159
6-132

5-106

5-58
4-108
4-92
4-48
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Ryan Schmidt (Linn-Mar) 10-0-60
Bryce Schulte (Xavier) 9-0-54
Kory Walsh (Marion) 5-3-36
Tavian Rashed (Jefferson) 6-0-36
Johnny Dobbs (Washington) 6-0-36
Keagan Pinter (Prairie) 6-0-36
Perrion Scott (Linn-Mar) 5-0-30
Landen Akers (Washington) 5-0-30
Tyler Dralle (Kennedy) 4-0-24
Jalen Rima (Prairie) 4-0-24
Many Olutunde (Jefferson) 4-0-24
Shaun Beyer (Kennedy) 4-0-24
Tavian Patrick (Washington) 4-0-24
Isaiah Nimmers (Washington) 3-0-18
Connor Vincent (Washington) 3-0-18
Mason Short (Jefferson) 3-0-18
Valentino Green (Jefferson) 3-0-18
Sean Murphy (Xavier) 3-0-18
Coen Brown (Prairie) 3-0-18
Nick Kramer (Marion) 2-1-14
Jesse Furrow (Jefferson) 2-0-12
Logan Benter (Linn-Mar) 2-0-12
Jordan Junkins (Linn-Mar) 2-0-12
Derek Smith (Marion) 2-0-12
Jay Kortmeyer (Xavier) 2-0-12
Bryce Lund (Jefferson) 2-0-12
Mason Furnish (Jefferson) 2-0-12
Reid Snitker (Washington) 2-0-12
Nik Ekland (Xavier) 2-0-12
KICK SCORING

FG-XP-Points

Dallas Klein (Xavier) 4-21-33
Gunner Lenzen (Washington) 0-25-25
Sean Zimmerman (Linn-Mar) 1-21-24
Sam Drysdale (Prairie) 2-14-20
Mark Schulz (Kennedy) 4-8-20

Caleb Kesterson (Jefferson) 0-18-18
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PUNTING

No.-Yds-Avg

JoJo Simpson (Prairie) 17-710-41.8
Anthony Rodriguez-Bleakley (Washington) 14-495-35.3
Sean Zimmerman (Linn-Mar) 16-530-33.1
Connor Foley (Xavier) 19-619-32.6
Skyler Cook (Marion) 21-660-31.4
Shaun Beyer (Kennedy) 15-471-31.4
Dakota Tomkins (Jefferson) 13-393-30.2
INTERCEPTIONS

Coen Brown (Prairie)
Dylan Eller (Xavier)
Trevor Noble (Linn-Mar)
Reid Snitker (Washington)
Logan Benter (Linn-Mar)
David Browning (Prairie)
Alex Herzog (Washington)
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TEAM
RUSHING OFFENSE

Yds-PG

Washington 1,363-272.6
Xavier 1,017-203.4
Linn-Mar 956-191.2
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Prairie
Jefferson
Kennedy
Marion

PASSING OFFENSE

Yds-PG

Prairie
Jefferson
Kennedy
Linn-Mar
Xavier
Marion
Washington

TOTAL OFFENSE

Yds-PG

Prairie
Washington
Jefferson
Linn-Mar
Xavier
Kennedy
Marion

SCORING OFFENSE

944-188.8
776-155.2
756-151.2
724-144.8

891-178.2
868-173.6
609-121.8
538-107.6
426-85.2
423-84.6
409-81.8

1,835-367.0
1,772-354.4
1,646-329.2
1,494-298.8
1,443-288.6
1,365-273.0
1,147-229.4
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PPG

Washington
Jefferson
Xavier
Linn-Mar
Prairie
Marion
Kennedy

RUSHING DEFENSE

Yds-PG

Xavier
Washington
Marion
Linn-Mar
Jefferson
Kennedy
Prairie

PASSING DEFENSE

Yds-PG

Linn-Mar
Xavier
Jefferson
Prairie
Kennedy
Marion

39.4
34.2
33.6
30.6
23.2
16.8
14.8

276-55.2
379-75.8
521-104.2
599-119.8
610-122.0
851-170.2
936-187.2

423-84.6
466-93.2
570-114.0
668-133.6
681-136.2
690-138.0
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Washington

TOTAL DEFENSE

Yds-PG

Xavier
Linn-Mar
Jefferson
Washington
Marion
Kennedy
Prairie

SCORING DEFENSE

PPG

Xavier
Washington
Linn-Mar
Jefferson
Prairie
Marion
Kennedy

805-161.0

742-148.4
1,022-204.4
1,183-236.6
1,184-236.8
1,211-242.2
1,532-306.4

1,604-320.8

7.8
11.4
14.6
18.2
20.0
24.0
28.8
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