Written by Metro Sports Report Wednesday, 01 October 2014 17:27 -

Washington tailback Tavian Patrick has jumped to the top of the Metro rushing derby with his 212-yard outburst against Muscatine last Friday night at Kingston Stadium.

Patrick has carried the ball 48 times for 589 yards in five games for a remarkable average of 12.27 yards per carry. He has a slight lead over Prairie tailback Keagan Pinter, who has rushed 84 times for 584 yards.

Jefferson quarterback Jesse Furrow leads the Metro in passing. He has completed 40 of 70 passes (57.1 percent) for 832 yards. Furrow has thrown nine touchdown passes in five games with only two interceptions.

Linn-Mar quarterback Ryan Schmidt and Xavier quarterback Bryce Schulte are locked in a tight battle for the Metro scoring lead. Schmidt has run for 10 touchdowns and 60 points, while Schulte has scored nine touchdowns for 54 points.

Jefferson receiver Many Olutunde has caught only eight passes this season, but they've been good for 268 yards and an eye-popping average of 33.5 yards per catch on throws from Furrow.

The Washington Warriors lead Metro teams in scoring at 39.4 points per game, followed by Jefferson (34.2), Xavier (32.6) and Linn-Mar (30.6).

The Xavier Saints are allowing only 148.4 yards and 7.8 points per game this season. That includes just 55.2 yards per game on the ground and 93.2 yards through the air.

Here are the full Metro football statistics, compiled by MSR contributor Mark Dukes:

Written by Metro Sports Report Wednesday, 01 October 2014 17:27 -

METRO FOOTBALL STATISTICS (Through Week 5)

INDIVIDUAL RUSHING

Att-Yards

Tavian Patrick (Washington)	48-589
Keagan Pinter (Prairie)	84-584
Jay Kortemeyer (Xavier)	78-459
Perrion Scott (Linn-Mar)	45-408
Kory Walsh (Marion)	80-391
Tavian Rashed (Jefferson)	67-345
Johnny Dobbs (Washington)	56-282
Logan Wedo (Kennedy)	55-274
Tyler Dralle (Kennedy)	56-269
Ryan Schmidt (Linn-Mar)	65-226
Bryce Schulte (Xavier)	36-159
Sean Murphy (Xavier)	16-146
Trey Beckman (Prairie)	46-149
Jay Blank (Kennedy)	33-139

PASSING

Comp-Att-Int-TD-Yds

Jesse Furrow (Jefferson)	40-70-2-9-832
Trey Beckman (Prairie)	66-111-6-4-780
Sammy Lizarraga (Kennedy)	65-125-5-7-639
Ryan Schmidt (Linn-Mar)	41-75-2-3-506
Bryce Schulte (Xavier)	30-56-2-2-361

Written by Metro Sports Report Wednesday, 01 October 2014 17:27 -

Reid Snitker (Washington)	20-47-1-6-312
Hayden Meister (Marion)	15-33-1-2-233
Gage Kray (Marion)	14-38-3-2-190

RECEIVING

Rec-Yds

Jalen Rima (Prairie) Jojuan Simpson (Prairie) Keagan Pinter (Prairie) Shaun Beyer (Kennedy) Connor Grade (Prairie) Landen Akers (Washington) Nic Ekland (Xavier) Austin Brown (Marion) Many Olutunde (Jefferson) Nick Stark (Xavier) Garret Evans (Linn-Mar) Bryce Miller (Linn-Mar) Hayden Meister (Marion) Mason Furnish (Jefferson) Perrion Scott (Linn-Mar) Bryce Lund (Jefferson) Trevor Noble (Linn-Mar)	20-275 19-274 14-81 13-199 13-174 9-176 9-112 9-67 8-268 8-132 8-121 8-61 8-85 7-175 7-74 6-159 6-132
,	

SCORING

TD-2Pt-Pts

Written by Metro Sports Report Wednesday, 01 October 2014 17:27 -

Ryan Schmidt (Linn-Mar)	10-0-60
Bryce Schulte (Xavier)	9-0-54
Kory Walsh (Marion)	5-3-36
Tavian Rashed (Jefferson)	6-0-36
Johnny Dobbs (Washington)	6-0-36
Keagan Pinter (Prairie)	6-0-36
Perrion Scott (Linn-Mar)	5-0-30
Landen Akers (Washington)	5-0-30
Tyler Dralle (Kennedy)	4-0-24
Jalen Rima (Prairie)	4-0-24
Many Olutunde (Jefferson)	4-0-24
Shaun Beyer (Kennedy)	4-0-24
Tavian Patrick (Washington)	4-0-24
Isaiah Nimmers (Washington)	3-0-18
Connor Vincent (Washington)	3-0-18
Mason Short (Jefferson)	3-0-18
Valentino Green (Jefferson)	3-0-18
Sean Murphy (Xavier)	3-0-18
Coen Brown (Prairie)	3-0-18
Nick Kramer (Marion)	2-1-14
Jesse Furrow (Jefferson)	2-0-12
Logan Benter (Linn-Mar)	2-0-12
Jordan Junkins (Linn-Mar)	2-0-12
Derek Smith (Marion)	2-0-12
Jay Kortmeyer (Xavier)	2-0-12
Bryce Lund (Jefferson)	2-0-12
Mason Furnish (Jefferson)	2-0-12
Reid Snitker (Washington)	2-0-12
Nik Ekland (Xavier)	2-0-12

KICK SCORING

FG-XP-Points

Dallas Klein (Xavier)	4-21-33
Gunner Lenzen (Washington)	0-25-25
Sean Zimmerman (Linn-Mar)	1-21-24
Sam Drysdale (Prairie)	2-14-20
Mark Schulz (Kennedy)	4-8-20
Caleb Kesterson (Jefferson)	0-18-18

Written by Metro Sports Report Wednesday, 01 October 2014 17:27 -

PUNTING

No.-Yds-Avg

JoJo Simpson (Prairie)	17-710-41.8
Anthony Rodriguez-Bleakley (Was	shington) 14-495-35.3
Sean Zimmerman (Linn-Mar)	16-530-33.1
Connor Foley (Xavier)	19-619-32.6
Skyler Cook (Marion)	21-660-31.4
Shaun Beyer (Kennedy)	15-471-31.4
Dakota Tomkins (Jefferson)	13-393-30.2

INTERCEPTIONS

Coen Brown (Prairie)	4
Dylan Eller (Xavier)	3
Trevor Noble (Linn-Mar)	3
Reid Snitker (Washington)	3
Logan Benter (Linn-Mar)	2
David Browning (Prairie)	2
Alex Herzog (Washington)	2

TEAM RUSHING OFFENSE

Yds-PG

Washington	1,363-272.6
Xavier	1,017-203.4
Linn-Mar	956-191.2

Written by Metro Sports Report Wednesday, 01 October 2014 17:27 -

Prairie	944-188.8
Jefferson	776-155.2
Kennedy	756-151.2
Marion	724-144.8

PASSING OFFENSE

Yds-PG

Prairie	891-178.2
Jefferson	868-173.6
Kennedy	609-121.8
Linn-Mar	538-107.6
Xavier	426-85.2
Marion	423-84.6
Washington	409-81.8

TOTAL OFFENSE

Yds-PG

Prairie	1,835-367.0
Washington	1,772-354.4
Jefferson	1,646-329.2
Linn-Mar	1,494-298.8
Xavier	1,443-288.6
Kennedy	1,365-273.0
Marion	1,147-229.4

SCORING OFFENSE

Written by Metro Sports Report Wednesday, 01 October 2014 17:27 -

PPG

Washington	39.4
Jefferson	34.2
Xavier	33.6
Linn-Mar	30.6
Prairie	23.2
Marion	16.8
Kennedy	14.8

RUSHING DEFENSE

Yds-PG

Xavier	276-55.2
Washington	379-75.8
Marion	521-104.2
Linn-Mar	599-119.8
Jefferson	610-122.0
Kennedy	851-170.2
Prairie	936-187.2

PASSING DEFENSE

Yds-PG

Linn-Mar	423-84.6
Xavier	466-93.2
Jefferson	570-114.0
Prairie	668-133.6
Kennedy	681-136.2
Marion	690-138.0

Written by Metro Sports Report Wednesday, 01 October 2014 17:27 -

Washington 805-161.0

TOTAL DEFENSE

Yds-PG

Xavier	742-148.4
Linn-Mar	1,022-204.4
Jefferson	1,183-236.6
Washington	1,184-236.8
Marion	1,211-242.2
Kennedy	1,532-306.4
Prairie	1,604-320.8

SCORING DEFENSE

PPG

Xavier	7.8
Washington	11.4
Linn-Mar	14.6
Jefferson	18.2
Prairie	20.0
Marion	24.0
Kennedy	28.8

Written by Metro Sports Report Wednesday, 01 October 2014 17:27 -